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Shrimati Savitri Nigam: What ire the broad features of the trachoma control programme? May I know whether any sUbsidy is being given to the States or districts where this programme has been taken up?
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Shri Kapur Singh: Let us hear it.

lt is very interesting.

Mr. Speaker: No, no. Not here.
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Mr. Speaker: Dr. Cclaco.

SJarimaU Savitri Nipm: Sir, my question has not been answered.

Mr. Speaker: Of course, it c.:luld not be answered. She would kindly resume her seat.

Dr. Colaoo~ May I know what concrete prophylactic measures have. been taken to check this disease, which is widespread?

Dr. Sushila Nayar: To treat all the. people in the family of the person who has been affected seems to be the only known way of preventing. the spread of the disease.
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Dr. L. M. Singhvi: May know

'whether in the opinion of the Gov-
,ernment the relatively meagre and unsatisfactory progress registered in rural water supply programmes Here due to lack of co-ordination between different departments of the Government and between the State and Union Governments and, if that is so, whether the present procedures, as indicated in the statement, are found to be sufficient and satisfactory?

Dr. Sushila Nayar: Sir, lack of co-
,ordination might have played some llart in it. We are trying to improve co-ordination and the steps taken in that direction have been described

'here.

Mr. Speaker: Dr. Singhvi.

Shri D. C. Sharma: What is ha.ppen-
ing, Sir?

Mr. Speaker: The Secretary has sometimes to get some information for the benefit of hon. Members to help them discharge their duties.

Dr. L. M. SlDghvi: May I know whethet- it is a fact that there are

'villages in Madhya Pradesh and

Rajasthan where people have to travel as much as 14 miles to fetch drinking water; if that is so, whether it is also true that this is due to the fact that all these years grants made for rural water supply have been allowed to lapse? What steps have been taken to remedy that?

Dr. Sushila Nayar: 1 could not say whether it is 14 miles Dr 15 miles but 1 do agree that there are areas in this country where people have to travel a long distance to bring drinkinJ!:
water. I do not think it is merely due to the fact that people did not want to do this work but the problem in these areas was very difficult.
Wherever wells could be easily sunk, surely they were sunk and the most difficult areas were left behind. That is why We have these Inve~tig"tion Division's providing technical experts to investigate and formulate schemes for difficult areas.

Dr. Gaitonde: Is the hon. Minister aware Of the fact that some other Ministry has conducted a survey of wells in Delhi and has found that most of the well are sub-standard?

Dr. Sushila Nayar: I do not think any other Ministry has done the work that the hon. Member mentions.
Our own Ministry is aware of the fact that well water in Delhi is not very good. But in Delhi the problem of using water from wells is not there.
Normally we are having piped water supply for Delhi.

Shrl P. R. Patel: What grant was given to the State of Gujarat to remove the scarcity of water and out of that what amount has been utilised and what amount has lapsed in the last two years?

Mr. Speaker: It would not be possible to take Individual States in this general question.

Shri Jashvant Mehta: The Committee has not submitted any interim recommendation. Some parts Of Western India suffer fl'om scarcity and in some parts there is also a permaent shortage of water, say, in Bal area of Gujarat State. So, what steps is Government taldng as an interim measure far providing water supply to these areas?

Mr. Speak .. : If We go into each individual portion or area.

Sbri Jashvant Mehta: But Wester:)
India particularly is mentioned.

Mr. Speaker: Then as regards
Wstern India particularly it might be answered.

Dr. Sl1Shila Nayar: Some survey was made in the State of Rajasthan which gave a rough idea Of the problem and the estimated expenditure. Something of that type was done in Maharashtra also. But detailed schemes as to how the problem is to be tackled have not been worked out and, as I said, earlier, Gujarat also falls in the same category-these Investigations Divisions to which we have given 100 per cent assistance have been made available to the States to work out the details.

Shri Jashvant Mehta: The question as regards the steps taken by Government as interim measures for these areas where there is no rain has not been replied to.

Some HOIl. Members rose--

Mr. Speaker: I do really appreciate that there is so much thirst of water in all parts and inside the House, but all han. Members should not stand up at one time. I can call only one hon.
Member after another and not all of them together. Shri Barupal.
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Dr. M. S. ADe7: May I know whether the inquiry report that has been made as regards Maharashtra was made before 1956 or after 1958 and whether that report contained anything about the eight districts that constitute the Vidarbha part also?

Dr. SnshUa Nayar: I could'nt get it.

Mr. Speaker: I could not help her either.

Dr. M. S. A.ney: You have just given the reply that some enquiries have been made as regards Maharashtra and some other parts also about water scarcity problems. I wanted to know whether the enquiry that has been made of Maharashtra was before the 8 districts of Vidarbha were added to Maharashtra or it was after that.

Dr. Snshila Nayar: I am afraid I do not know the dates on which this investigation was done. If the han.
Member wants, I will find out the dates and I shall let him have them.

Shri Man Sinh p. Patel: It is stated in the statement that there is no coordination Of different schemes, such as, rural water supply schemes and water supply schemes of the community development programmes.
Has it come to the light of the Government that after the- community development schemes are introduced, on the contrary the rural water supply schemes are being closed in those areas in some of the States?

Dr. Snshila Nayar: I have noted what the han. Member has stated. I will find out more about it.

Shri Daji: Is it a fact that some of the State Governments have asked for additional grants from the Centre for speeding up the programmes of rural water supply and, if so, what is the reaction of the Central
Government?
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Dr. Sushila Nlayar: All that I can say is that we have not turned down any good schemes for rural watcr supply up till now. But schemes have to be aeceptable from the technical pOint Of view to the experts and the materials for executing those schemes have to be available.
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Shri Shivaji Bao S. Deshmukh: May
I know whether it is a fact that in Puma valley of Maharashtra, in Vidarbha, which involves 2 lakhs of people and 300 villages, there is water supply which is affected by salinity which is injurious to human and animal health?

Mr. Speaker: I have already ruled that if we were to take up particular parts of the States, it would be difficult to answer.

Shri Shivaji Bao S. Deshmukh: It is purely a human question where 2 lakhs Of people are suffering because of water supply which is affected by salinity.

Mr. Speaker: Order, order. Next Question. Shri Barupal.

Shri Sbivaji Bao S. Deshmukh:
Though it relates to a particular area, my question is that salinity a1!eota the health of human beings and also ~he animals.

Mr. Speaker: That the Minister will note. Next question.

Ghacgar Biver
+ r Shri P. L. Barupal:

Shri S&IIUIlIDi:
*636. ~ Shrl Bhakt Darshu.: l Shri Hem Raj:

Shri Naval Prabhakar:
Shrl Kami Singh 11:

Will the Minister of Irrigation aad'
Power be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a scheme has been formulated to check the flood waters from Ghaggar river that flows through Ottu dam in Punjab;

(b) whether the Rajasthan State Government have sent any scheme to the Central Government; and

(c) if so, the estimated cost of the said scheme and the steps being taken by Government to implement the sarnf'?

The Minister of Irrigation and Power (Dr. K. L. Bao): (a) No Scheme for control of Ghaggar Flood has yet been finalised.

(b) Yes; Sir.

(c) The estimated cost of the scheme is Rs. 470'98 lakhs. The

. scheme is under examination.
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Dr. K. L. Bao: 1 have not got any infonnation from the States as sucb-.
The infonnation will be sought for·
and given to the Member.
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